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DANA SAYS...

The Evolution of Privacy;
What is a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in Our
Digital/Wireless/Computerized World

This has been a learning experience for me. | also thought that privacy
was something we were granted in the Constitution. . .when in fact the
word privacy does not appear in the Constitution. Bill Maher

Relying on the government to protect your privacy is like asking a
peeping tom to install your window blinds. John Perry Barlow

There is nothing new in the realization that the Constitution sometimes
insulates the criminality of a few in order to protect the privacy of us
all. Antonin Scalia

We demand privacy, yet we glorify those that break into computers.
Bill McCollum

You already have zero privacy - get over it. Scott McNealy

So, what is “privacy”? In an expansion of my previous “DanaSays”
column I'd like to spend a bit more time in this month’s issue on the
topic of privacy generally and how the doctrine of privacy and the right
to it continues to morph and evolve as we ourselves, the businesses
we create and work for, and the technology that supports us, also
evolves. In order to understand the complex nature of insurance
coverage for privacy-related risk, it is helpful to understand exactly
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what privacy is in the first place. And, this can be more complicated
that you’d otherwise think.

The United States Constitution does not contain any provision granting
a general right to privacy or for a generalized protection of privacy.
What the Constitution contains are various Amendments that are part
of the Bill of Rights that define certain, specified privacy rights (without,
of course, ever using the word “privacy”). The Third Amendment to
the Constitution prohibits, in peacetime, the quartering of soldiers in
private homes without the owner’s consent. The Third Amendment
is among the least cited sections of the U.S. Constitution. But,
interestingly, some Supreme Court justices have occasionally invoked
the Third Amendment when seeking to establish a generalized base
for the right to privacy. An example (albeit, a bit dated one) is Griswold
v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479, 484 (1965) where the Court cites the
Third Amendment as implying a generalized privacy right and belief
that an individual’s home should be free from agents of the state.

Other Amendments pertaining to privacy are the Fourth and Fifth
Amendments. The Fourth Amendment guards against unreasonable
searches and seizures. The Fifth Amendment protects against abuse
of government authority (for example, that a person cannot be
compelled to be a witness against his/her self or that private property
cannot be taken for public use without just compensation).

But, in general, the protection of a person’s privacy is left largely to
the states. Under the caselaw, invasion of privacy may constitute a
tort. State courts generally recognize four different types of invasion
of privacy: (1) intrusion upon the seclusion or solitude of the Plaintiff
or into his/her private affairs; (2) disclosure of embarrassing private
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MONEY LAUNDERING EXCLUSION DOES NOT OBVIATE INSURERS'
OBLIGATION TO PAY DEFENSE COSTS

Insurers must continue to pay defense costs under a directors and officers liability insurance policy until a court in a separate coverage action
“determined... in fact” that individual defendants committed acts under that policy’s definition of “money laundering.” Pendergest-Holt, et al. v.

in Underwri Lloyd’s of Lon

Underlying SEC Lawsuit and Criminal
Lawsuits
Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London and
Arch Specialty Insurance Company (collectively
the “Underwriters”) issued directors and
officers liability policies to Stanford Financial
Group, Stanford Group Company and other
affiliates.

On February 17, 2009, the Securities
Exchange Commission (“SEC”) commenced an
action against officers Robert Allen Stanford,
James Davis and Laura Pendergest-Holt in the
United States District Court for the Northern
District of Texas. On January 19, 2010, the
SEC amended its complaint to add two more
executives: Mark Kuhrt and Gilberto Lopez.
The SEC alleged that the individual defendants
engaged in a Ponzi scheme in which they sold
certificates of deposit to unwary investors.

On June 18, 2009, in a parallel criminal case,
a Southern District of Texas federal grand jury
indicted defendants Stanford, Holt, Lopez
and Kuhrt charging them with conspiracy to
commit mail, wire and securities fraud, wire
fraud, mail fraud, conspiracy to obstruct an
SEC investigation, obstruction of an SEC
investigation and conspiracy to commit money
laundering.

On August 27, 2009 James Davis, who was
charged with separate counts, signed a sworn
plea agreement and stated that he, along
with the other defendants, were involved in
a Ponzi scheme, consisting of acts such as
“the creation of falsified financial statements,
bribery, the concealment of billions of dollars
of fraudulent personal loans to Allen Stanford
and execution of bogus real estate transactions
designed to artificially inflate the value of
company assets.” Pendergest-Holt, 2010 U.S.
Dist. LEXIS, at 4-5.

Money Laundering Exclusion
The Underwriters originally advanced defense
costs to defendants Stanford, Holt and Lopez,
but reserved their right to deny coverage based
on the terms provided in the companies’ fraud
and money laundering exclusions. In contrast
to the fraud exclusion, which provided for “final
adjudication,” the policy’s money laundering

n, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS (5th Cir. March 15, 2010).

exclusion lcontained a “determination
. in fact” provision. The primary policy’s
definition of “money laundering” incorporated
an expansive list of conduct including the
“acquisition, use or possession of criminal
property.”?

On November 16, 2009, Underwriters made
the determination that coverage was no
longer available to defendants based on the
money laundering exclusion as of the date of
CEO James Davis’s guilty plea. In support of
their denial, Underwriters cited the policy’'s
definition of “money laundering,” which
described “broader conduct than the violation
of a money laundering statute, and the
fact that an act need only be ‘in connection
with’ an alleged act of money laundering
to preclude coverage.” The Underwriters’
“in fact” finding incorporated findings in the
SEC action including the testimony of an
accounting expert stating that the companies’
proceeds were used in part for the benefit of
their employees. Also convincing were the
statements of co-conspirator Davis revealing
that the executive defendants were involved in
a “massive Ponzi scheme.”

Upon receipt of the denial, the individual

1-Specifically, the Money Laundering exclusion
provided:
[No coverage for loss shall be provided for any
claim] arising directly or indirectly as a result of
or in connection with any act or acts (or alleged
act or acts) of Money Laundering....

Notwithstanding the foregoing Exclusion,
Underwriters shall pay Costs, Charges and
Expenses in the event of an alleged act or alleged
acts until such time that it is determined that
the alleged act or alleged acts did in fact occur.
In such event the Directors and Officers and
the Company will reimburse Underwriters for
such Costs, Charges and Expenses paid on their
behalf.
Emphasis added.

2-“Criminal Property” is defined, in part, in the policy

as:
property which constitutes a benefit obtained
from or as a result of or in connection with
criminal conduct or represents such a benefit...
which the Directors or Officers or the Company...
knows or suspects or reasonably should have
known or suspected that it constitutes or
represents such a benefit.

defendants filed a coverage action against
the Underwriters, in the United States District
Court for the Southern District of Texas,
seeking reimbursement of defense costs and
a preliminary injunction demanding payment
of their defense until judgment in the coverage
dispute. Judge Hittner, the same judge
presiding over the criminal trial, found for
the executives and directed the Underwriters
to pay for defense costs “until a trial on the
merits in this case or such other time as this
Court orders.” Pendergest-Holt v. Certain
Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London, F. Supp.
2d, 2010 U. S. Dist. LEXIS 5912, 2010 WL
317684, at 14 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 26, 2010).

Who Decides “In Fact” Determination
The court focused on the language stating, “it
is determined that the alleged act or alleged
acts did in fact occur” found in the money
laundering exclusion in examining who may
decide an “infact” resolution. The Underwriters
argued that they had the authority to make this
determination and were no longer responsible
for defense costs. The executives argued that
the “in fact” determination must be made
and reviewed by a court. On the one hand,
the Underwriters faced the risk of advancing
“substantial” payments for excluded conduct
while waiting for a judicial decision, whereas
from the perspective of the executives, a denial
of cost of defense would be unfair without a
judicial determination.

The court looked to the definitions of both
“determination” and “in fact” and concluded
thatthetextbookdefinitionsasawhole weighed
toward a judicial interpretation. Additionally,
the court viewed that the phrase “until it is
determined” implied the authority of a judicial
decision-maker over the Underwriters, noting
that the Underwriters could have removed
all ambiguity by simply stating “until we have
determined,” rather than unclearly use the
word “it.”

“Final Adjudication” Vs. “Determined...
In Fact”
The court ultimately found there to be a
distinction between “final adjudication”
and “determined...in  fact,” but not the
interpretation that the Underwriters desired.
Specifically, the court found: “We interpret a
“determ[ination]...in fact” — absent language
ambiguously pointing to the Underwriters as
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Dana Says continued from page 1

facts about the Plaintiff; (3) publicity that
places the Plaintiff in a false light in the
public eye; and, (4) appropriation of the
Plaintiff’'s name or likeness.

Which leads us to the question of evolution;
we start with a Constitution that does not
provide for any generalized right to privacy,
balanced against state court Constitutional
rights addressing privacy and state court
decisions that have largely created privacy
rights in a tort context, and the doctrine
grows from there. Privacy and how it is
defined will no doubt continue to evolve as
technology advances and the world and how
we live in it changes.

A recent example is United States of America
v. John Henry Ahrndt, 2010 U.S.Dist. LEXIS
7821, where the U.S. District Court in
Oregon recently considered expectations
of privacy in the wireless world. This case
involved a woman who gained access to her
neighbor’'s unsecured internet connection
and discovered files that were part of the
neighbor, the defendant Ahrndt’s, iTunes/
LimeWire account that were marked to
indicate they contained child pornography.
So, she contacted authorities who were
able to identify Ahrndt and searched his
computer and home and found illegal items
of pornography. As part of his criminal
defense, Ahrndt raised a privacy related
argument - that the police violated his
Fourth Amendment rights when, based
on the tip from the woman who found the

marked files, they also accessed Ahrndt's
wireless/internet connection. But, the
court ruled that a police officer’s access to
an unsecured wireless network was not a
search thatviolated Ahrndt’s 4th Amendment
rights. Ahrndt had a diminished expectation
of privacy in the network, and no expectation
of privacy in files shared via LimeWire.

Specifically, the Court held that society
recognizes a lower expectation of privacy
in information broadcast via an unsecured
wireless network router than in information
transmitted through a hard-wired or
password-protected network. The Court used
this analogy: “When a person shares files on
LimeWire, it is like leaving one’s documents
in a box marked ‘free’ on a busy city street.
When a person shares files on iTunes over
an unsecured wireless network, it is like
leaving one’s documents in a box marked
‘take a look’ at the end of a cul-de-sac. |
conclude that iTunes’ lesser reach and limit
on file distribution does not render it unlike
LimeWire in terms of its user’'s reasonable
expectation of privacy.”

In fact, in addition to the Ahrndt decision
noted above, courts across the country
are increasingly opining on application of
the 4th Amendment to the expectation of
privacy in internet communications. In this
regard, there is already a nationwide body of
caselaw on the subject of privacy of internet
communications, such as communications
through email, chat rooms, or on publicly

viewed web pages/sites. For example,
a number of courts have held that an
expectation of privacy does not exist with
regard to subscriber information provided
by end-users to their internet providers. Or,
some courts hold that there is a limited
reasonable expectation of privacy for emails
sent or received via an internet email
account, while others have held that there
can be no expectation of privacy in email
messages or email accounts. The logic
behind not finding privacy rights in those
communications is generally along the lines
of, because the recipient of an email or other
internet communication has the ability to
forward the communication to others, the
sender of the communication cannot have a
reasonable expectation of privacy.

Prepared by Dana Hentges
Sheridan, a partner in our
Los Angeles office.

Dana Hentges Sheridan is a trial attorney focusing
in complex, multi-party civil litigation.  She
practices in the areas of insurance coverage,
litigation of insurance coverage issues, including
bad faith, and general litigation.

Would you like to offer a comment? Click
here to let me know what you think.
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SECOND CIRCUIT UPHOLDS RESTRICTIVE BASIS FOR SECONDARY ACTOR
LIABILITY IN SECURITIES FRAUD ACTIONS

A secondary actor can be held liable for false statements in a private damages action for securities fraud only if the statements are attributed
to the secondary actor at the time the statements are disseminated. Pacific Inv. Mgmt.
1619/08-20401, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 8642 (2d Cir. April 27, 2010).

Refco Inc. (“Refco”)
was once one of the
world’s largest providers
of brokerage and
clearing services in the
international derivatives,
currency and futures
markets. Refco extended
credit to its customers so
thattheycouldtrade on “margin”,i.e.,tradein
securities with money borrowed from Refco.
In the late 1990s, Refco customers suffered
massive trading losses and consequently
were unable to repay hundreds of millions of
dollars of margin loans extended by Refco.

Mayer Brown LLP and Joseph P. Collins, a
partner at Mayer Brown (collectively “Mayer
Brown”), served as Refco’s primary outside
counsel from 1994 until Refco’s collapse in
2005. Concerned that accounting for these
debts as “write-offs” would threaten Refco’s
financial stability, Refco, allegedly with the
help of Mayer Brown, arranged a series of
“sham transactions” designed to conceal
the losses. Additionally, Mayer Brown
assisted Refco in drafting several documents
discussing the financial condition of Refco
within the period Mayer Brown was also
allegedly arranging these transactions.

Seeking to hold Mayer Brown liable as
a primary violator of securities laws,
purchasers of securities from Refco, during
the period Mayer Brown was allegedly
engaging in fraud (the "Plaintiffs”), filed an
adversary proceeding against Mayer Brown
in the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York (the “District
Court”) in 2005, after Refco declared
bankruptcy. The Plaintiffs asserted claims
for: (1) Violation of § 10(b) of the Exchange
Act and Rule 10b-5 promulgated thereunder;
and (2) “Control Person” liability under §
20(a) of the Exchange Act.

In connection with the “sham transactions”,
the Plaintiffs alleged that Refco transferred
debts to Refco Group Holdings, Inc. (“RGHI”),
an entity controlled by Refco’s Chief Executive
Officer, in exchange for a receivable owed
from RGHI to Refco. The Plaintiffs alleged
that Refco, with the help of Mayer Brown,
loaned money to third parties, who then
loaned the same amount to RGHI, which
in turn used the funds to pay off Refco’s
receivable. The result of these circular
transactions was that at the end of each
quarter, and financial year, Refco reported
receivables owed to it by various third parties
rather than the related entity RGIH. Mayer
Brown participated in seventeen of these
loan transactions between 2000 and 2005,

Information e

Transaction complete.

representing both Refco
and RGIH, by negotiating
loan terms, drafting and
revising loan documents
and distributing executed
documents.

Plaintiffs also

alleged that Mayer
Brown was responsible for false statements
made in three Refco documents: (1) a
2004 Bond Offering Memorandum (the
“Offering Memorandum”); (2) a Registration
Statement for a subsequent registered bond
offering; and (3) a Registration Statement
for Refco’s initial public offering of common
stock in August 2005 (collectively the
“Registration Statements”). The Plaintiffs
alleged that these documents contained
false or misleading statements because
they failed to disclose the true nature of
Refco’s financial condition, which had been
concealed through the “sham transactions”.

Further, the Plaintiffs alleged that Mayer
Brown participated in the creation of the
alleged false statements in the Offering
Memorandum by reviewing, revising and
drafting portions of the document. With
respect to the Registration Statements,
the Plaintiffs alleged that Mayer Brown
participated in creating false statements
by reviewing Securities and Exchange
Commission comment letters and
participating in statement drafting sessions.
None of the documents specifically attributed
any information contained therein to Mayer
Brown.

The District Court dismissed the Plaintiffs’
claims against Mayer Brown for failure
to state a claim upon which relief can be
granted pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).
With respect to the Rule 10b-5(b) claim, the
District Court held that no statements in the
documents were attributed to Mayer Brown,
thus the conduct was akin to “aiding and
abetting” for which securities laws do not
provide a private right of action.

The Plaintiffs appealed the District Court’s
dismissal to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit (the “Second
Circuit”). The appeal concerned the scope
of the private right of action available under
§ 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5
promulgated thereunder. § 10(b) makes it
unlawful “for any person, directly or indirectly,
. . . [tJo use or employ, in connection with
the purchase or sale of any security . . .,
any manipulative or deceptive device or
contrivance in contravention of such rules
and regulations as the [Securities and

l., v. Mayer Brown LLP, I., Case Nos. 09-

Exchange] Commission may prescribe”. Rule
10b-5, promulgated thereunder, provides as
follows:

It shall be unlawful for any person,
directly or indirectly, by the use of any
means or instrumentality of interstate
commerce, or of the mails or of any
facility of any national securities
exchange,

(a) To employ any device, scheme, or
artifice to defraud,

(b) To make any untrue statement of
a material fact or to omit to state a
material fact necessary in order to
make the statements made, in the light
of the circumstances under which they
were made, not misleading, or

(c) To engage in any act, practice, or
course of business which operates
or would operate as a fraud or deceit
upon any person,

in connection with the purchase or sale
of any security.

The appeal raised two issues regarding the
scope of Rule 10b-5 liability: (1) whether
defendants can be liable under Rule 10b-5(b)
for false statements that they allegedly
drafted, but which were not attributable
to them at the time the statements
were disseminated; and (2) whether the
allegations in the complaint are sufficient
to state a claim for “scheme liability” under
Rule 10b-5(a) and (c).

The Second Circuit began its analysis by
citing the elements needed to maintain a
private damages action under § 10(b) and
Rule 10b-5, as established in Stoneridge
Inves. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta,
Inc., 552 U.S. 148 (2009). In Stoneridge,
the Supreme Court held that a plaintiff must
prove: (1) a material misrepresentation or
omission by the defendant; (2) scienter; (3) a
connection between the misrepresentation
or omission and the purchase or sale
of a security; (4) reliance upon the
misrepresentation or omission; (5) economic
loss; and (6) loss causation.

The Plaintiffs argued that the District Court
erred in holding that false statements must
be attributed to a secondary actor at the
time of dissemination in order to find liability
because secondary actors can also be found
liable for Rule 10b-5 violations under a
“creator standard”. Under this standard, a
secondary actor is liable for creating a false
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statement that investors rely on regardless of
whether the statement was attributed to the
secondary actor at the time of dissemination.
Mayer Brown argued that secondary actors
cannot be liable for a primary violation under
Rule 10b-5(b) absent explicit attribution at
the time of the statement’s dissemination.

The Second Circuit agreed with Mayer
Brown, holding that attribution is required
for secondary actors to be liable in a private
damages action for securities fraud under
Rule 10b-5. In making this decision, the
Second Circuit reviewed the history and
evolution of the attribution requirement in
the Supreme Court and the Second Circuit.
The Second Circuit noted that in Central Bank
of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of
Denver, 511 U.S. 164, (1994), the Supreme
Court established that there is no liability for
aiders and abettors of a § 10(b) violation
because reliance cannot be established.
However, the Supreme Court also held that
a secondary actor could still be liable as a
primary violator under Rule 10b-5 assuming
all the liability requirements are met.

The Second Circuit noted that Wright v. Ernst
and Young LLP, 152 F.3d. 169 (2d Cir. 1998),
expanded upon the holding in Central Bank
by reading Wright to require “attribution”
of the false statements at the time of
dissemination in order to establish Rule 10b-
5 liability for a secondary actor.

Further, the Second Circuit noted that after
Central Bank, courts in all jurisdictions
adopted either a “bright line” test or a
“substantial participation” test to distinguish
between primary violations of Rule 10b-5 and
aiding and abetting. Under the “bright line”
test, an actor must make the misstatement to
be a primary violator. Under the “substantial
participation” test, secondary actors can be
held primarily liable for others’ statements
in which the secondary actor had significant
participation in creating.

The Second Circuit followed the “bright line”
approach in Shapiro v. Cantor, 123 F.3d 717
(2d Cir. 1997), holding that a “secondary
actor cannot incur primary liability under
Rule 10b-5, for a statement not attributed to
the actor at the time of its dissemination”.
The Second Circuit confirmed the importance
of an attribution requirement for claims
against secondary actors in Lattanzio v.
Deloitte and Touche LLP, 476 F.3d 147 (2d
Cir. 2007). In Lattanzio, the Second Circuit
held that “to state a § 10(b) claim against an
issuer's accountant, a plaintiff must allege
a misstatement that is attributed to the
accountant at the time of its dissemination”.

After confirming that the attribution
requirement was well-established
precedent, the Second Circuit, in Pacific
Investment, considered the Plaintiffs’
request to adopt a “creator standard”.
The Second Circuit rejected this argument
holding that an attribution requirement is
more consistent with the Supreme Court’s

guidance on secondary actor liability and
that a “creator standard” is incompatible
with the Second Circuit’'s preference for a
“pright line” rule. Accordingly, the Second
Circuit held that “secondary actors can be
liable in a private action under Rule 10b-5
for only those statements that are explicitly
attributed to them” either as the actor’s
own “articulated statement” or statements
“explicitly adopted” by the secondary actor.

The Second Circuit next considered whether
an attribution requirement is consistent with
Stoneridge. Stoneridge emphasized that
reliance is an essential element of a Rule
10b-5 private right of action. In Stoneridge,
which dealt with deceptive conduct, the
Supreme Court rejected Rule 10b-5 claims
against an issuing firm’s customers and
suppliers because the plaintiffs could
not demonstrate that they relied on the
defendants’ own deceptive conduct and not
the issuing firm’s deceptive acts.

The Second Circuit held that an attribution
requirement for false statements is
consistent with Stoneridge, reasoning that
if a plaintiff must rely on a defendant’s own
deceptive conduct, it stands to reason that
a plaintiff must also rely on the defendant’s
own statements. Additionally, the Second
Circuit held that an attribution requirement
is consistent with Stoneridge’s reliance
requirement. Citing Stoneridge, the Second
Circuit held that without explicit attribution,
reliance on an actor’s participation can only
be shown through an “indirect chain . . . too
remote for liability”.

Next, the Second Circuit held that an
attribution requirement is consistent with
the Second Circuit’s preference for a “bright
line” rule distinguishing primary violations of
Rule 10b-5 from aiding and abetting. The
Second Circuit noted that a requirement
that an actor must sign or allow a statement
to be attributed to them creates a “clear
boundary” between primary violators and
aiders and abettors. In contrast, the Second
Circuit held that a “creator standard” does
not establish a clear boundary. Accordingly,
the Second Circuit followed precedent
established in Wright and Lattanzio by
holding that attribution is required to find
Rule 10b-5 liability for a secondary actor.

Applying the attribution requirement to the
alleged false and misleading statements
at issue, the Second Circuit held that
the District Court properly dismissed the
Plaintiffs’ Rule 10b-5(b) claims against Mayer
Brown because none of the alleged false
statements were attributed to Mayer Brown
or a Mayer Brown attorney, nor was Mayer
Brown identified as the author of any portion
of the documents at issue. The Second
Circuit held that absent such attribution,
the Plaintiffs could not show reliance on any
statements of Mayer Brown.

The Second Circuit also considered the
Plaintiffs” Rule 10b-5(a) and (c) claims for

“scheme liability” in connection with the
alleged “sham transactions”. The Second
Circuit upheld the District Court’s ruling
holding that Stoneridge foreclosed the
Plaintiffs’ claim. In Stoneridge, the plaintiffs
sought to hold two companies liable for their
participation in fraudulent transactions that
allowed issuers of securities to overstate
revenue. The Supreme Court denied the
Rule 10b-5(a) and (c) claims because the
plaintiffs did not rely on the deceptive acts.
Relying on Stoneridge, the Second Circuit
denied the Plaintiffs’ Rule 10b-5(a) and (c)
claims for “scheme liability” holding that
because the Plaintiffs were not aware of
the “sham transactions” at the time they
purchased securities, the Plaintiffs could
not have relied on Mayer Brown’s work in
connection with those transactions.

The Second Circuit next considered the
Plaintiffs’ claim for “control person” liability
under § 20(a) of the Exchange Act. § 20(a)
creates liability for any person who “controls
any person liable under any provision” of
the Exchange Act. The Second Circuit held
that any claim for “control person” liability
must be predicated on a primary violation
of securities law. Accordingly, the Second
Circuit upheld the District’s Court decision
ruling that because the Plaintiffs failed to
state a claim for a primary violation, they
could not establish a claim for “control
person” liability. Accordingly, the Second
Circuit affirmed the District Court’s judgment
in favor of Mayer Brown.

TRESSLER COMMENTS

Pacific_Investment is significant in that it
furthers atrend in the Second Circuit to follow
a “bright line” approach for determining the
primary liability of secondary actors. Further,
a “bright line” attribution requirement
provides guidance on how secondary actors
can shield themselves from exposure to
potential primary liability for securities laws
violations. Specifically, secondary actors can
limit their exposure to liability by controlling
what statements they sign or allow to be
attributed to them. Also, Pacific Investment is
significant in that it reasserts the importance
of the reliance requirement for establishing
Rule 10b-5 liability, as emphasized in
Stoneridge, and indicates that plaintiffs will
have difficulty establishing reliance where an
actor’'s own conduct is not at issue. It should
also be noted that legislative attempts to
vitiate Stoneridge have apparently failed
for now with the “defeat” of Sen. Specter’s
amendment to the financial reform bill
passed by the Senate last month. Itis unlikely
that this amendment will be reinstated after
the bill goes to the House and ultimately to
President Obama for signature.

Prepared by Kyle P.
Barrett, an associate in
our New York office.
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PRIOR KNOWLEDGE EXCLUSION PRECLUDES COVERAGE FOR BROKERAGE FIRM

The Second Circuit Court of Appeals, applying New York law, upheld the “comprehensive and well-reasoned analysis” of the District Court, which
found that “(1) the excess policies’ prior knowledge exclusions precluded coverage where any insured had knowledge of facts that might give rise
to a claim and (2) the claims ... all arose from facts that were known by at least one insured at the time the policies were entered into.” Murphy,
et al. v. Allied World Assurance Company (U.S.), Inc., et al., 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 5915, *3 (2nd Cir. March 23, 2010).

In Murphy, Refco, Inc., one of the world’s
largest providers of brokerage and clearing
services in the international derivatives,
currency, and futures markets, announced
two months after its initial public offering
(“IPO”), that Refco had been carrying
an undisclosed $430 million receivable
from Refco Group Holdings, Inc., an entity
controlled by Refco’'s CEO. Refco also
announced that the large receivable was
hidden from the company’s auditors for years
and that the financial statements, including
those incorporated into the IPO registration
statement, could not be relied upon. Refco
then sought protection under Chapter 11
bankruptcy. This announcement resulted
in lawsuits brought against Refco and its
officers and directors, including criminal
charges against certain officers. In February
2008, Refco’s CEO pled guilty to the criminal
charges, including his active participation in
packaging the receivables.

Just before Refco’s IPO, Refco obtained a
tower of directors and officers (“D&0”) liability
coverage for the period of August 11, 2005
to August 11, 2006. The tower of coverage
consisted of a primary policy and five excess
policies, totaling $70 million in coverage.
US Specialty Insurance Company issued the
primary policy with limits of $10 million in
excess of applicable retentions; Lexington
Insurance Company issued the first excess
policy with limits of $7.5 million in excess
of $10 million; Axis Reinsurance Company
issued a second excess policy with limits of
$10 million in excess of $17.5 million; Allied
World Assurance Co. (“AWAC”) issued a third
excess policy with limits of $12.5 million in
excess of $27.5 million; Arch Insurance Co.
(“Arch”) issued the fourth excess policy with
limits of $10 million in excess of $40 million;
XL Specialty Insurance Co. (“XL") issued the
fifth excess policy with limits of $20 million
in excess of $50 million.

The AWAC and Arch policies followed form
to the primary policy and contained a
prior knowledge exclusion, which stated in
pertinent part:

...Insurer shall not be liable for Loss
in connection with any claim or claims
made against the Insureds: (a)
alleging, arising out of, based upon,
in consequence of, or attributable to
facts and circumstances of which any
Insured had knowledge as of inception
and (i)which areasonable person would
suppose might afford valid grounds
for a claim which would fall within the

scope of coverage hereunder, or (ii)
which indicate the probability of any
such claim.

Murphy v. Allied World Assurance Co., 2009
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36601, *9 (S.D.N.Y. March
2, 2009) (emphasis in original). The AWAC
and Arch policies also contained a similar
severability provision:

The Insureds represent that the
particulars and statements contained
inthe Application are true, accurate and
complete and are deemed material to
the acceptance of the risk assumed by
the Insurer under this Policy. This Policy
is issued in reliance
upon the truth of
such representations.
No  knowledge or
information possessed
by any Insured will
be imputed to any
other Insured. If any
of the particulars or
statements in  the
Application is untrue,
this Policy will be void
with respect to any Insured who knew
of such untruth.

1d. at *9 (emphasis in original). The XL policy
did not follow form, but had a similar prior
knowledge exclusion. AWAC, Arch and XL
denied coverage for the underlying actions
based on the prior knowledge exclusion.

In the three insurers’ motions for summary
judgment, the insurers argued that the
prior knowledge exclusions in their Policies
unambiguously excluded coverage for all
claimsthatarise outof facts or circumstances
(1) which a reasonable person would
suppose might afford valid grounds for a
claim and (2) which were actually known by
any of the insureds prior to the inception of
the Policy.

The district court found that as a result of
the stipulated judgment in the criminal
action against Refco’s CEO, Refco’s CEO
had knowledge of the large receivables
at the time of the IPO that would trigger
the prior knowledge exclusions in the
policies. The district court also found that
because of Refco’'s CEO’s knowledge of
the large receivables, he also had “reason
to suppose” that a fact, circumstance or
situation “might afford grounds” for a claim
under the policies. Third, the district court
found that the “arising out of” language has

been broadly interpreted in New York and
that based upon the broad interpretation,
each of the lawsuits, as a whole, arises
out of the acts, errors, omissions, facts,
matters or circumstances of the fraudulent
concealment of the large receivables for
which the Refco CEO had prior knowledge.
Thus, because AWAC and Arch were able to
show satisfaction of the three elements of
the prior knowledge exclusion, the district
court found that the exclusion applied and
could be imputed to the other insureds
under the AWAC and Arch policies. However,
due to certain issues in the binding of the XL
policy, the district court denied XL's motion
for summary judgment.

The Second Circuit
affirmed the district
court’s findings and
specifically held:
“We find no error in
the District Court’s
comprehensive
and well-reasoned
analysis .... Moreover,
because that language
in the excess policies
cannot be reconciled with the severability
provision of the underlying policy, the
language in the excess policies controls.”
Murphy, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 5915, *3-*4.

TRESSLER COMMENTS

The analyses of both the Second Circuit and
the district court provide more “teeth” to the
prior knowledge exclusion to permit carriers
to deny coverage under D&O policies for
insureds, for whom it can be established
that they had prior knowledge of acts,
errors, omissions, or circumstances that
may give rise to a claim. This opinion will be
particularly useful in future lawsuits against
financial institutions as further evidence
is developed against those institutions for
actions which may have contributed to the
country’s current economic crisis.

Prepared by Jeanne Kuo,
an associate in our
Los Angeles office.
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NO COVERAGE WHERE INSURED ENTERED INTO A SETTLEMENT STIPULATION
WITHOUT THE INSURERS" WRITTEN CONSENT

The Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, applying California law, denied coverage where the insured entered into a settlement stipulation prior to

obtaining the insurers’ written consent as required by the policies. Crowl

(9th Cir. April 9, 2010).

Crowley Maritime Corporation (“Crowley”)
filed suit against three of its insurers,
Federal Insurance Company, Twin City Fire
Insurance Company
and RLI Insurance
Company (collectively,
the “Insurers”),
seeking indemnity for
payments made by
Crowley to settle the
underlying  securities
action  brought by
its shareholders
in  2004. Crowley
had tendered the
action to the Insurers and the Insurers
acknowledged the claim and reserved their
rights to deny coverage. In 2006, Crowley
began negotiating to settle the underlying
securities action and eventually entered
into a settlement stipulation in March 2007
(the “Stipulation”), but did so without first
requesting the Insurers’ written consent,
which was never provided. The Stipulation
purported to settle the underlying action
“through a tender offer subject to certain
conditions, including the approval of the
Delaware Chancery Court and the entry of
a final order prior to the close of the tender
offer.” The narrow issue before the court
was whether the Insurers were permitted
to deny coverage on the basis that Crowley
entered into the Stipulation without first
obtaining the Insurers’ written consent, as
required under the policies.

The Insurers argued that by entering into the
Stipulation, Crowley breached Section 16(b)
of the primary policy, which provided:

(b) The Insureds agree not to
settle or offer to settle any Claim,
incur any defense costs or otherwise
assume any contractual obligation or
admit any liability with respect to any
Claim without the Company’s prior
written consent. The Company shall
not be liable for any element of Loss
incurred, for any obligation assumed,
or for any admission made, by any
Insured without the Company’s prior
written consent. Provided the Insureds
comply with [other Subsections] below,
the Company shall not unreasonably
withhold any such consent.

Crowley argued that the Stipulation was
neither a settlement nor an offer to settle,

Maritim

but merely a proposed settlement with
certain conditions. The court, however,
disagreed. Specifically, the court held that
“[e]ven assuming
the Stipulation is not
a binding settlement,
it is still both an
offer to settle and

an assumption
of a contractual
obligation.  Crowley

assumed contractual
obligations  without
notifying the Insurers
and without securing
their consent, and the policies required
both.” As a result, the court found that
Crowley violated the above-quoted policy
condition.

Crowley also contended that the policies
were not enforceable unless the Insurers
were able to prove that they were prejudiced
by the settlement. The court held, however,
that under California law, “consent”
provisions, such as Section 16(b) within
the policy, are enforceable without showing
prejudice. In addition, Crowley argued
that Section 16(b) could not be enforced
because the Insurers failed to participate
in the settlement process when their views
could have impacted the settlement and
the payment. In support of its argument,
Crowley relied on Fuller-Austin Insulation Co.
v. Highlands Ins. Co., 135 Cal. App. 4th 958
(Ct. App. 2006). The court found that this
reliance was misplaced as the Fuller-Austin
court “was concerned about imposing ‘an
unnecessary burden on primary insurers and
parties to an underlying action [if it were] to
hold that an excess insurer has an absolute
right to withhold its consent to a settlement,
while at the same time decline to participate
in the action,’. . . a circumstance not at issue
here.” (quoting Fuller-Austin, 135 Cal. App.
4th at 987).

Finally, Crowley argued that the Insurers were
estopped from enforcing the requirements
under Section 16(b) because Crowley relied,
to its detriment, on a verbal consent to
settlement given by a Federal Insurance
Company employee as well as the silence of
the other Insurers after Crowley requested
their consent to the Stipulation. Again, the
court disagreed with Crowley’s contentions.
The court held that under California law,
estoppel requires that one party act in

ral Insuran ., 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 7333

detrimental reliance on the actions of
another and that the estoppel “must arise
between the time the insured began settling
the case and the time it signed a settlement
agreement.” The court concluded that
Crowley’s estoppel argument failed because
Crowley executed the Stipulation prior to
obtaining the Insurers’ consent, which was
in breach of the consent requirement within
the policy.

In light of the above, the court affirmed the
district court’s ruling, which granted the
Insurers’ motion for summary judgment.

TRESSLER COMMENTS

This decision serves as another clear lesson
to insureds that they are better served to
involve their carriers in every step of the
settlement process so as to make certain
that all parties are in agreement as to the
settlement terms and payments. This is
especially so where the pertinent policies
include consent provisions, as do virtually
all D&O policies on the market today. These
types of provisions are designed to ensure
that carriers are kept in the loop with
respect to both the settlement process and
the ultimate decision to settle.

Unlike duty to defend policies, where the
insurer enjoys far greater control over the
conduct of the defense and any decision
to settle, a consent provision in a non-duty
to defend policy such as the one at issue in
Crowley is often the only effective means of
assuringthe insurerthatitis not saddled with
liability for an unreasonable settlement.

Prepared by Monica C.
Mendes, an associate
in our Los Angeles

office.
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NO COVERAGE UNDER LPL POLICY FOR ILLINOIS ATTORNEY FACING

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING

An lllinois court found no coverage under a lawyers professional liability policy where a medical malpractice claimant sued her former lawyer
alleging that he was in violation of an lllinois contingent legal fee statute. The court also reversed the circuit court’s finding of coverage for an
ARDC proceeding as neither were “damages” or “legal services” as defined by the policy. Continental Cas. Co. v. Bertucci, 2010 Illl.App. LEXIS

218 (Ill. App. Ct. 2010).

Continental Casualty Company
(“Continental”) issued a $2 million lawyers
professional liability policy to Chicago
attorney Donald Bertucci (“Bertucci”) and
his solo law practice. A few weeks after
purchasing the policy, Bertucci requested
defense and coverage of alawsuitfiled against
him by a woman he had represented in a
medical malpractice case that had previously
settled. He subsequently requested defense
and coverage of related proceedings being
conducted by the Attorney Registration and
Disciplinary Commission (“ARDC”) in relation
to the medical malpractice case.

Bertucci characterized the suit against him
as a claim for damages as defined by the
policy’s insuring agreement. According to
the verified pleading filed in state court
and correspondence sent to the ARDC,
Bertucci's former client, Lourdes Rodriquez
(“Rodriquez”), did not take issue with his
handling of her claim or with her settlement
figure, but with his retention of $750,000
of the $2.25 million settlement. Rodriquez
brought claims of breach of contract, unjust
enrichment, conversion, breach of fiduciary
duty, fraud and violation of the lllinois statute
which limits contingent legal fees in medical
malpractice actions. The statute limits the
total contingent fee for a plaintiff’'s attorney
to 33.33% of the first $150,000 of the
sum recovered, 25% of the next $850,000
and 20% of any amount over $1 million.
Rodriquez alleged that the fee statute and
her written agreement with Bertucci limited
his compensation to no more than $512,500,
and that he had taken an additional
$237,000 without getting her consent and
the court’s approval. Furthermore, he had
given her an amended settlement statement
in which he “represented and implied” that
he had obtained judicial approval for the
enhanced fees.

After returning to Chicago from Mexico,
and after the settlement was entered into,
Rodriquez was advised by her medical
provider that she still owed money for
previous care - services that Bertucci told
her had been satisfied from the settlement
proceeds. Rodriquez retained new attorneys
who telephoned and corresponded with
Bertucci, but Bertucci did not explain the
discrepancy or return the unauthorized fees
to Rodriquez. Her new attorneys sent a letter
to the ARDC outlining Rodriquez’s concerns.

A few days after sending this letter, Rodriquez
asked the ARDC to investigate the matter and
substitute her name as the complainant. The
state court action was filed subsequently.

Continental denied coverage for the two
proceedings and filed an action to obtain a
judicial declaration of the parties’ rights and
obligations under the policy. The circuit court
ruled that there was no coverage for the civil
action, but that the ARDC investigation was
a “Disciplinary Proceeding” and triggered
the policy’s “Supplementary Payments”
obligation. Both sides appealed.

On appeal, Bertucci argued that Continental
prevailed in the circuit court because it
mischaracterized the former client’s lawsuit
as a fee dispute, which is outside the
scope of coverage. He contended that his
professional liability coverage was triggered
because Rodriquez alleged he committed an
error or omission while representing her. He
also contended that settling a malpractice
matter, paying outstanding liens, and
distributing the remaining settlement funds
to the client were traditional, customary and
ordinary functions “performed by an Insured
for others as a lawyer,” and therefore met
the definition of “Legal Services” under the
policy.

Continental argued that there is no coverage
because the insuring agreement in the policy
covers “damages” butthe suit concerns “legal
fees” and “injuries that are a consequence
thereof”, which are outside the scope of the
policy. Continental also pointed out that the
cited statute concerns legal fees only and
has nothing to do with client representation
in a medical malpractice action.

The court noted that “Damages” are defined
by the policy as “judgments, awards and
settlements” and they “do not include”
“legal fees ... charged by the Insured no
matter whether claimed as restitution of
specific funds, forfeiture, financial loss,
set-off or otherwise, and injuries that are
a consequence of any of the foregoing.”
Rodriquez’s legal action seeks (1) restitution
for legal fees which Bertucci improperly
charged against her settlement proceeds
and (2) consequential damages for his
impropriety. Therefore, the court found that
the Rodriquezaction alleged only noncovered,
direct and consequential injuries from the

excess legal fees Bertucci charged against
her assets. The court stated that under a
reasonable construction of the policy and
complaint, the injuries alleged were not
“damages” within the scope of the policy’s
insuring agreement.

The court went on to state that the Rodriquez
lawsuit not only failed to allege covered
“damages” but it also failed to allege “an
act or omission in the performance of
legal services by the Insured” within the
meaning of the policy’s insuring agreement.
Bertucci’s retention of money cannot be
construed as the provision of any type of
service for another person and is a business
practice independent of the lawyer-client
relationship. In fact, the court stated that
Rodriquez’s claims concerned ordinary non-
legal services. Moreover, in bargaining for
professional liability insurance coverage, the
court stated that Bertucci could legitimately
expect that he would be covered for acts or
omissions in the course of representing his
clients, but would not be covered with respect
to fee arrangement and other business
disputes.

Bertucci’s second argument was that the
policy’s dishonesty exclusion contained
an exception that was a stand-alone grant
of coverage to attorneys who defended
accusations of a “dishonest, fraudulent,
criminal, or malicious act or omission.”
He contended that at least three of the
five counts included allegations that were
potentially within this coverage and triggered
the insurer's duty to defend. However,
the court stated that this argument failed
because an exception to an exclusion does
not create coverage or provide an additional
basis for coverage, it only preserves coverage
granted in the insuring agreement.

Lastly, Continental challenged the
circuit court’'s determination that the
ARDC proceeding triggered the policy’s
supplemental payments provision,
which limited coverage to a “Disciplinary
Proceeding... arising out of an act or
omission in the rendering of legal services by
such Insured.” Continental argued that, like
the civil case, the ARDC proceeding was not
based on any wrongful acts committed in the
performance of “legal services”. The court
agreed with this construction and reversed
the circuit court’s ruling.
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SUPREME COURT UPDATE

Lewis v. City of Chicago

Under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, a plaintiff must file a charge of discrimination within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory
employment practice. Often courts have used the date the employer first adopted the practice to start the running of the 300 day time period.
On May 24, 2010, however, the U.S. Supreme Court held in Lewis v. City of Chicago that the application or future use of an employer’s unlawful
practice could restart the running of the 300 days limitations period for a Title VII disparate-impact claim even if a timely charge challenging the

adoption of the practice was never made.

In Lewisv. City of Chicago the Cityadministered
atesttothose applying to serve in the Chicago
Fire Department. The Departmentcategorized
applicants by score, and candidates fell into
the categories of “well-qualified,” “qualified,”
or “not-qualified.” Candidates from the “well-
qualified” category, who scored above an 89,
were chosen to advance to the next stage of
the application and hiring process. Of those
chosen, 77% were white and 9% were black,
despite the fact that the test takers had been
45% white and 36% black.

Certain African American applicants, all of
whom had scored in the “qualified” category
but who had not been chosen to advance,
filed charges of discrimination with the EEOC
more than 400 days after the applicants
were notified of the results, but within 300
days of the City’'s second round of hiring.
The City asserted the applicants had failed
to file the EEOC charges within 300 days
after their claims accrued—that is, the date
the scores were sorted. The trial court
ruled that the City’'s ongoing reliance on
the test was a continuing violation of Title
VI, so the applicants’ suit was timely. The
Seventh Circuit reversed, finding that the suit
was untimely because of the failure to file
the EEOC charge within 300 days after the
discriminatory act. The Seventh Circuit found
the discriminatory act to be the sorting of the
scores into the “well-qualified,” “qualified,”
and “not-qualified” categories. It further
found that the subsequent hiring decisions
based on this prior act did not constitute
further discriminatory acts.

In an unanimous opinion, the Supreme Court
reversed the Seventh Circuit and held that
a plaintiff who does not file a timely charge
challenging the adoption of a practice may
nevertheless assert a disparate-impact claim
in a timely charge challenging the employer’s
later application of that practice.

The Court analyzed what constituted the
unlawful employment practice of which the
plaintiff complained and determined that the
selection of applicants to advance based on
their scores of 89 or above was the accurate
conduct to examine when considering the
timeliness of the claim. Therefore, the
question the Court faced was whether that
selection process could be the basis for a
disparate-impact claim, and it determined
that it could. The Court rejected the City’'s
argument that a past practice that was not
challenged as subsequent effects of that
practice are likewise time barred.

Therefore, the Court concluded that the
conduct of the City in making its selections
of candidates constituted an “employment
practice”, and as such, a claim can be
established. Whether the petitioners have
adequately satisfied that the practice in fact
caused a disparate impact was not before
the Court, so the Court did not consider that
point.

TRESSLER COMMENTS

This decision opens the door to more
disparate-impact claims being brought
against employers who rely on practices that
have long been in place, since the Court’s
ruling means that any time the practice is
put to use, the 300 day EEOC filing period
is triggered. Therefore, employers should
carefully look at any employment-related
decisions that were based upon any hiring
and selection practices such as tests that
tend to result in certain groups being hired
or promoted at a higher rate than other
groups. Reliance on such tests should no
longer be used to make future employment
decisions unless the employer can show that
they are job-related and justified by business
necessity. Even then, employers should
consider alternative means in making related
employment decisions.

Author Spotlight

Durga M. Bharam

Durga Bharam concentrates her practice
in commercial and employment litigation
and consultation. Durga is a leader of the
firm’s diversity initiatives and acts as the
program chair of the DRI Diversity For

Success Seminar; an innovative program for

diverse attorneys, in-house counsel and law
firm management that addresses current

diversity trends as well as other cutting edge
issues such as the tools necessary to keep
diversity a priority during tough economic

times.

FLORIDA GOVERNOR SIGNS COMMERCIAL LINES DEREGULATION BILL

On June 1, 2010, Florida Gov. Charlie Crist signed the commercial insurance deregulation bill SB 2176 which exempts certain commercial insurance
lines from Florida's rate filing and approval process. The lines exempted from review include: excess or umbrella; surety and fidelity; boiler and machinery
and leakage and fire extinguishing equipment; errors and omission; directors and officers; employment practices and management liability; intellectual
property and patent infringement liability; advertising injury and internet liability insurance; property risks rated under a highly protected risks rating
plan; and any other commercial lines categories as determined by the Florida Office of Insurance Regulation.

For more information regarding SB 2176, or to view the entire text, please visit: http://laws.firules.org/files/Ch_2010-175.pdf

Prepared by Toria Lund, an associate in our Chicago office handling matters involving insurance regulation. Our regulatory practice is
headed by Joe Monteleone in our New York office. If you have any questions or need assistance with regard to a regulatory, filing or
compliance matter, please contact Joe at 646.833.0888.
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of lllinois.

The issue presented to the lllinois Supreme
Court was the constitutionality of section
2-1706.5 of the Code of Civil Procedure (the
“Code”), adopted as part of Public Act 94-677
(the “Act”), which provides a $1 million cap
for noneconomic damages against a hospital,
its personnel and hospital affiliates, and a
$500,000 cap for noneconomic damages
against a physician and the physician’s
business, corporate entity or personnel or
health care professional, in medical practices
cases. The decision affirms, in part, a
November 2007 decision by the Cook County
Circuit Court that invalidated Public Act 84-
677 in its entirety.

The appeal arose from a medical malpractice
and declaratory judgment action filed in
November 2006 by Abigaile Lebron, a minor,
and her mother, Frances Lebron (“plaintiffs”)
against Gottlieb Memorial Hospital, Roberto
Levi-D’Ancona, M.D., and Florence Martinoz,
R.N. (“defendants”). Plaintiffs alleged that,
while in the care of Dr. Levi-D’Ancona and
Florence Martinoz, Abigaile was delivered by
Caesarean section, and that as direct and
proximate result of certain acts and omissions
by defendants during the delivery, Abigaile
sustained numerous permanent injuries
including, severe brain injury, cerebral palsy,
inability to be fed normally (requiring a tube)
and inability to develop normal neurological
function, among other injuries.

Plaintiffs challenged the caps on noneconomic
damages set forth in the Code, arguing that the
damages resulting from Abigaile’s sustained
disability, disfigurement, pain and suffering will
greatly exceed the limitations. Plaintiffs alleged
that damage limitations violate the separation
of powers clause of the lllinois Constitution by
permitting the General Assembly to supplant
the judiciary’s authority in determining
whether a remittitur is appropriate under the
facts of the case. Plaintiffs also alleged that
the limitation on noneconomic damages
constitutes improper special legislation and
violated Abigaile’s right to a trial by jury. After
briefing and oral argument of the parties’
respective summary judgment motions, the
Cook County Circuit Court held that the Code
operated as a legislative remittitur in violation
of the separation of powers clause of the
[llinois Constitution and invalidated the Act in
its entirety. Defendants directly appealed to
the lllinois Supreme Court pursuant to Rule
302(a). The Court consolidated defendants’
appeal and allowed the lllinois Attorney
General (the “AG”) to intervene.

After determining that this appeal warranted
de novo review, and acknowledging that
the Code, like every statute, enjoys a strong
presumption of constitutionality, the majority
engaged in a lengthy discussion, dismissing all
of the arguments put forth by the defendants

and the AG, and ultimately concluding that
the Code was facially invalid and violated the
lllinois Constitution®.

Throughout the opinion, the majority repeatedly
made it clear that the issue before it was
whether the Code was unduly encroaching
on the judiciary’s “sphere of authority,” and
not whether the damages cap was rationally
related to a legitimate government interest,
as defendants argued. The Court continuously
relied upon and cited its 1997 decision in
Best v. Taylor Machine Works?, wherein the
Court considered constitutional challenges to
several provisions of the Tort Reform Act of
1995, including a challenge to a provision that
capped noneconomic damages at $500,000,
and concluded that said cap violated the
separation of powers clause. Interestingly,
although the majority agreed with defendants
that the statute at issue in Best was much
broader that the Code at issue, and that the
separation of powers analysis in Best was
not necessary to their decision in that case,
it disagreed with defendants that the Court’s
separation of power analysis in Best was mere
dicta, entitled to little weight. Instead, the Court
concluded that because the Best separation of
powers analysis was “an expression of opinion
upon a point in a case argued by counsel and
not deliberately passed upon by the court,”
albeit not essential, it constituted judicial
dictum, entitled to much weight.

The majority also indicated that the doctrine
of remittitur has long been recognized as a
part of lllinois law. The majority concluded
that application of this doctrine has been a
traditional and inherent power of the judicial
branch - a power that is to be exercised in
appropriate circumstances to correct an
excessive jury verdict, and which presents
a question of law for the court. Citing Best,
the majority reasoned that, by requiring a
court to override the jury’s deliberate process
and reduce any noneconomic damages in
excess of the statutory cap, irrespective of
the particular facts and circumstances, or the
plaintiff's consent, the Code unduly impinged
on the “fundamentally judicial prerogative of
determining whether a jury’s assessment of
damages is excessive within the meaning of the
law.” The majority found that such “legislative
remittitur” was simply unconstitutional.

1 Note that the Court rejected and reversed the circuit
court’s holding that the Code was unconstitutional
both on its face and as applied to plaintiffs. Instead,
the Court concluded that because the Code was not
valid under any set of circumstances, the circuit court’s
ruling that the Code is facially invalid as “applied” to
plaintiffs was unnecessary. This holding turned out to
be the only one with which the partial concurrence
and partial dissent opinion was in agreement with the
majority opinion.

2 1791ll. 2d 367 (2007).

ILLINOIS" HIGHEST COURT INVALIDATES CERTAIN CAPS ON
£~ NONECONOMIC DAMAGES IN MEDICAL MALPRACTICE CASES

In Abigaile Lebron, a minor, et al. v. Gottlieb Memorial Hospital, et al., Nos. 105744, 105745, Ill. Sup. (February
4, 2010), in a 4-2 decision, the lllinois Supreme Court held that certain caps on noneconomic damages in
medical malpractice cases are unconstitutional and violate the separation of powers clause of the Constitution

Further to what appeared to be a relentless
exercise in the act of safeguarding the
“inherent powers of the judiciary,” the majority
also rejected defendants’ arguments that
reversal was warranted because courts in
other states have rejected the separation of
powers argument. In doing so, the majority
rejected review of the approximately 16
statutes cited by defendants, and said, “[t]his
court’s jurisprudence of state constitutional
law cannot be predicated on *** the actions
of our sister states***.”

In response to the dissent’s criticisms, the
majority defended its decision by indicating
that, unlike the dissent implied, the decision
was in no way an affront on the health-care
reform efforts of the Obama Administration,
but rather based on binding provisions of
the lllinois Constitution. The majority further
criticized the dissent by indicating that the
dissent was peppered by inappropriate
“emotional and political rhetoric.”

The dissent, however, appeared to admonish
the majority by indicating that it was the Court,
and not the legislature, that was improperly
exercising its powers. Justice Lloyd A. Karmeier,
who concurred in part and dissented in part,
noted “[wlhile my colleagues purport to
defend separation of powers principles, it is
their decision, not the action of the General
Assembly, which constitutes the improper
incursion into the power of another branch of
government.”

TRESSLER COMMENTS

This is an important high court ruling in the tort
reform arena. Caps on damages in the area
of healthcare professional liability are perhaps
the key area in which tort reform efforts have
had a measurable effect on specialty lines
exposures. Although similar caps have been
enacted and withstood judicial scrutiny in other
states, lllinois has not been the first to engage
in a judicial “counter reformation” in this area.
It is beyond our purview to speculate as to the
political underpinnings or ramifications here,
but it should be noted that this decision was
rendered before the President signed the
landmark healthcare reform legislation into
law. Although that legislation would appear to
have no direct impact on this decision, money
and efforts have been promised in connection
with healthcare reform to continue to study tort
reform measures that may impact the costs of
providing healthcare services.

Prepared by Elizabeth
Caraballo, an associate in
our New York office.
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GEORGIA COURT DENIES SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON GROUNDS THAT
POLICY’S CLAIMS FIRST MADE REQUIREMENT, PRIOR NOTICE EXCLUSION
AND OUTSIDE ENTITY EXCLUSION DID NOT BAR COVERAGE FOR BREACH OF

The U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, in

FIDUCIARY CLAIMS

mmunications, Inc. v. N

ional Union Fir

., 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS

35086, 1:09- CV-410-TWT, (N.D. Ga. April 9, 2010), denied National Union Fire Insurance Company’s motion for summary judgment on the
application of a D&O Policy’s claims first made requirement, prior notice exclusion and outside entity exclusion to the insureds’ settlements of

breach of fiduciary duty claims brought by certain Unsecured Bondholders (“Bondholders Action”).

Specifically, the court held that, despite
National Union’s contention, the policy’s
claims first made requirement, prior notice
exclusion and outside entity exclusion did
not apply to bar coverage because: (1) the
Bondholders Action was first filed during the
policy period; (2) prior notice of the claims
was not given under a prior policy issued to
the same insureds; and (3) the Bondholders
Action was not brought by an outside entity,
but rather a representative of the outside
entity after it filed for bankruptcy protection.

This coverage dispute arises from various
lawsuits filed against Cox Communications
and one of its executives, David
Woodrow (“Woodrow”), alleging that Cox
Communications and Woodrow breached
their fiduciary duties to At Home Corporation
(“At Home”), a high speed internet service
company, with respect to their negotiation
and execution of certain agreements.

In 1996, At Home entered into service
distribution agreements with Cox
Communications and other companies.
Shortly thereafter, Cox Communications
bought significant shares of At Home stock,
giving it the right to place one person
on At Home’s board of directors. Cox
Communications selected Woodrow to serve
in this capacity. Over the next few years,
At Home’s stock prices declined. In March
2000, in an attempt to salvage its financial
condition, At Home negotiated several
agreements with Cox Communications
and other companies, under which Cox
Communications was granted the option
to sell its assets, the right to purchase
certain At Home assets and relief of its
obligation to distribute At Home internet
service. Cox Communications, in exchange,
relinquished its rights regarding selection of
At Home’s board of directors (“March 2000
Agreements”). At Home’s board of directors,
including Woodrow, voted unanimously in
favor of the March 2000 Agreements.

In May 2000, certain shareholders
filed lawsuits against Woodrow, Cox
Communications and other defendants,
claiming that the defendants breached
their duties to At Home by negotiating and
approving the March 2000 Agreements
(“Shareholders Action”). At Home reported
the Shareholders Action to National Union
for coverage. Cox Communications either

did not report the action or failed to timely
report the action to National Union.

The March 2000 Agreements failed to
improve At Home'’s financial condition, and
in September 2001, At
Home filed for bankruptcy
protection. The bankruptcy

court appointed an
Official Committee  of
Unsecured  Bondholders

(“Bondholders”) to
prosecute any  action
arising out of the March
2000 Agreements. In June
2002, the Bondholders
filed a motion in the
bankruptcy proceeding to enjoin the 2000
Shareholders Action, claiming that the claims
asserted therein belonged to the bankruptcy
estate. After the bankruptcy court granted
the Bondholders’ motion to enjoin, the
Bondholders filed their own action in the
District Court for the District of Delaware
against Woodrow, Cox Communications and
other defendants for breach of their fiduciary
duties to At Home with respect to the March
2000 Agreements and violation of federal
securities laws (“Bondholders Action”). Cox
Communications reported the Bondholders
Action to National Union for coverage under
one of the National Union policies, effective
January 1, 2002 to January 1, 2003 (the
“Policy”). National Union denied coverage.
Cox Communications ultimately settled the
Bondholders Action, paying $40 million on
behalf of itself and Woodrow.

Thereafter, Cox Communications filed this
action in the U.S. District Court for the
Northern District of Georgia, alleging breach
of contract and seeking recovery of the
Policy’s $30 million limit. National Union
moved for summary judgment with respect
to the Bondholders Action, claiming that
Cox Communications’ losses in that action
were not covered under the Policy because
the losses: (1) did not satisfy the “claims
first made” condition of the Policy; (2) were
barred by the Policy’s prior notice exclusion;
and (3) were barred by the Policy’s outside
entity exclusion.

Claims First Made Requirement
The Policy provided coverage for “[c]laims
first made against an Insured during the
Policy Period.” According to National Union,

the breach of fiduciary duty allegations

asserted in the Bondholders Action were the

same as those alleged by the shareholders

in the Shareholders Action, and therefore

did not constitute claims first made during
the Policy.

The court rejected this
argument, finding it
inconsistent with the

Policy’s  definition  of
a Claim. A Claim was
defined under the

Policy to include “a civil,

criminal, administrative,

regulatory or arbitration

proceeding for monetary,
non-monetary or injunctive relief which is
commenced by ... service of a complaint or
similar pleading.” The court opined that this
language refers to a proceeding commenced
by service of a complaint, and not the
individual causes of action asserted within
the complaint. Because the Bondholders
filed their complaint for the first time in
September 2002, the Bondholders Action
was a claim first made during the Policy,
notwithstanding that some of the allegations
were similar to those previously asserted in
the Shareholders Action.

Prior Notice Exclusion
The Policy’s prior notice exclusion provided
that National Union shall not be liable to
cover the following:

[] any Claim made against the Insured
... attributable to the facts alleged ... in
any Claim ...of which notice has been
given, under any policy of which this
policy is a renewal or replacement
or which it may succeed in time.”
(emphasis added)

National Union argued that this exclusion
barred coverage for Cox Communications’
loss in the Bondholders Action because the
Bondholders’ Actions arose out of the same
facts as the Shareholders Action, which At
Home reported to National Union in June
2000 under a policy National Union issued
to At Home effective 1999 to 2000.

As the Policy did not define the terms
“renewal,” “replacement” and “succeed in
time,” the court relied on the terms’ ordinary
usage. In doing so, the court opined that
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Money Laundering continued from page 2

the decision makers — as requiring a judicial
act. And, given the contrasting language of the
money laundering and fraud exclusions, that
act must be the result of a separate coverage
proceeding.” Pendergest-Holt, U.S. Dist. LEXIS,
at 28.

In reaching its conclusion, the court addressed
the Underwriters’ argument that “determined ...
in fact” served to contrast language intended
for a judicial determination, that of “final
adjudication”, as found in the fraud exclusion.
First, the court concluded that the two phrases
should not be compared, as the court was not
examining “in fact” alone, but “determination ...
in fact” where “determination” signified a “legal
decision.”

The court then looked to whether the
underlying case or a separate coverage action
sufficed as the judicial authority for either “final
adjudication” or “in fact.” The court found “final
adjudication” language to be more limiting in the
sense that “courts consistently have held that
the adjudication must occur in the underlying
D&O proceeding” and some courts barred
insurers from litigating after a settlement in the
underlying action. However, the court found
“in fact” language to be distinguishable with a
“much broader scope” as such a decision may
be drawn from the underlying case or a separate
coverage proceeding. In line with the supporting
case law, the court concluded that the money
laundering exclusion usage of “determined...in
fact” implied that a separate coverage action
may serve as a finding “in fact” of an insured’s
culpability, whereas the *“final adjudication”
language found in the fraud exclusion signified

Claims First Made continued from page 11

“resolution” in the underlying lawsuit.

Underwriters Must Proceed Under A

Separate Coverage Action
The court remanded the action to the Southern
District of Texas to decide whether the
Underwriters were obligated to advance defense
costs to the individual defendants. The Fifth
Circuit acknowledged the awkwardness of the
case assignment to the same judge presiding
over the government’s criminal action and
therefore instructed that the action be assigned
to a different judge.

While recognizing that the Underwriters should
“not [be] compelled to remain aboard an aircraft
that has lost its wings” in the event that the
defendants did commit money laundering, the
court maintained that any judicial decision did
not absolve the Underwriters from advancing
costs entirely. If defendants were found not
guilty in either the SEC or criminal actions,
then Underwriters would be required to make
payments of defense costs.

The court also stated that the Underwriters
remained “contractually bound” to reimburse
defense costs until such ajudicial determination
in the coverage action. Yet, the Underwriters
remained free to recoup any costs in a parallel
coverage action against the defendants, if the
defendants did indeed commit acts as provided
in the money laundering definition.

TRESSLER COMMENTS

The court in this case did find a distinction
between “final adjudication” and “determined

. in fact,” but certainly not the conclusion
desired by the Underwriters. The court seemed
to suggest, however, that if Underwriters had
an unambiguous provision in their contract
appointing them as the decision makers, then
their argument may have had more credence.

The Pendergest-Holt court decision is
demonstrative of the way in which courts may
distinguish “in fact” from “final adjudication”;
providing the insurers with more options for
recovery. In Pendergest-Holt, the money
laundering exclusion did not limit insurers’
recourse of recouping defense costs should
an insured be found guilty, but merely added
another costly step toward recovering those
costs in a separate coverage action. Thus,
despite some holdings in this case that may
be favorable in the long term for Underwriters,
Underwriters were likely disappointed with the
holding that they must continue to advance
defense costs. Of course, even the long-

term prospects may not be good if the right
of recoupment proves to exist only against
individuals of limited financial means and/or
solvency.

Prepared by Jill Ellman,
an associate in our
New York office.

the Policy could only “renew” or “replace”
a prior policy that was issued to the same
party, and not different entities. = With
respect to the “succeed in time” language
in the exclusion, the court found that this
phrase was broader in its meaning and that
the Policy could technically succeed in time
to a policy issued to any company. Because
such a broad interpretation, however, would
make the more restrictive terms “renew” or
“replace” unnecessary, the court applied
a more restrictive construction to the
phrase, and concluded that the Prior Notice
exclusion only applied to claims that were
previously reported under a policy issued to
Cox Communications and of which the Policy
was a renewal, replacement or successor.
Because the 2002 Policy and the 1999 At
Home Policy were issued by National Union
to two different companies, the court ruled
that the Policy’s prior notice exclusion did not
apply to bar coverage for the Bondholders
Action.

Outside Entity Exclusion
National Union argued that the outside
entity exclusion barred coverage for the

Bondholders Action because the exclusion
precluded coverage for claims made against
an insured “for any Wrongful Act arising
out of the Insured Person serving as an
Executive of an Outside Entity if such Claim
is brought by the Outside Entity or by any
Executive thereof.” The 2002 Policy listed
At Home as an outside entity and Woodrow
as an outside entity executive. According
to National Union, the Bondholders Action
belonged to the At Home estate and was filed
in the name of and on behalf of At Home,
and therefore, was essentially brought by At
Home, an outside entity.

Dismissing National Union’s argument in this
regard, the court held that the Bondholders
Action was brought by the Bondholders
Committee, not by At Home. The 2002 Policy
clearly defined outside entity to include any
non-for-profit entity or any entity listed as
an outside entity in an endorsement. The
policy’s endorsement did not define an
outside entity to include a representative of
the outside entity’s estate. The court further
found that National Union’s interpretation
was inconsistent with the principle of

bankruptcy law; that bankruptcy trustees
asserting claims that once belonged to a
debtor merely stand in the shoes of the
debtor, but do not assume the identity of the
debtor.

TRESSLER COMMENTS

Perhaps the most controversial aspect
of the Court’s decision is its ruling on the
claim first made issue. While its reasoning
that the “Claim” is the lawsuit itself and not
individual causes of action within, it could
have utilized that reasoning to hold that the
Claim was at least first made in part in the
Shareholders Action and allocated part of
the loss to the earlier policy period.

Prepared by Devin
Maddox, an associate
in our Chicago office.
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Bertucci continued from page 8

TRESSLER COMMENTS

This decision is generally in accord with
a body of caselaw nationwide that carves
out of a Policy’s “Professional Services”
or “Legal Services” definition any act
stemming from an administrative function,
such as billing, payment or office practices.
What is interesting here is that the Court
chose to find that an attorney’s payment
of outstanding liens and the distribution of

Tressler.,

remaining settlement funds to the client
were acts outside of the scope of the Policy
as opposed to traditional, customary and
ordinary functions “performed by an Insured
for others as a lawyer. ” This case illustrates
just how finely hairs are split when it comes
to defining “Services” under a professional

liability policy.

Prepared by Toria Lund,
an Associate in our
Chicago office.
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